
 

 

 

 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 13 July 2016 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: Mary Markham (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon 
Eldred and Anna King.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

 

 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor M Markham Leader 
 

Councillor J Nunn Deputy Leader 
  

Councillor A Bottwood Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred 
 

Finance 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor M Hallam Community Safety 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing 
 

Councillor A King Community Engagement 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting‟s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting‟s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
  denotes the issue is a „Key‟ decision: 
 
 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council‟s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Wednesday, 13 July 2016 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   

(Copy herewith)  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
 

7. UPDATE ON RECOVERY OF SIXFIELDS LOAN MONEY   

 Report of Chief Finance Officer and Borough Secretary (Copy herewith) 
  
 

8. FINANCE AND MONITORING OUTTURN  2015-16   

 Report of Chief Finance Officer (Copy herewith) 
  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 

 

 
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 8 June 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 8 June 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor Nunn (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King 
 

APOLOGIES:   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minute of the meeting held on the 11th May 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Calder addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 11 – Northampton Low Emission Strategy 
(NLES). He commented that the number of urban areas identified as having elevated levels 
of air pollution was concerning, specifically the Nitrogen Dioxide levels and asked for 
extensive consultation of the matter. 
 
Mr Clarke addressed Cabinet in respect of Item11 and stated that he considered there to be 
a disconnect between the Low Emission Strategy and the actions of the administration 
having opened up Abington Street to traffic and thus potentially increasing pollution within 
the Town Centre. He commented that the mortality rates in Northampton were some of the 
highest rates in the country. He asked that the consultation be extensive and asked that 
residents associations and forums be held in order to encourage participation in the 
consultation.  
 
Mr Martin also spoke in respect of Item 11 and stated that any strategy to reduce emissions 
was positive and asked that any future developments that increased traffic and pollution be 
given very careful consideration.   
 
Ms Timson addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 7 - Multi Agency Strategy for Tackling, 
Preventing and Reducing Rough Sleeping in Northampton and stated that she welcomed 
the strategy but had a number of concerns with regards to the social problems of drugs and 
alcohol and questioned what facilities and amenities would be provided at the temporary 
night shelter for homeless people and asked whether it would be kept under review. 
  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.   
 
 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 8 June 2016 

 

7. MULTI AGENCY STRATEGY FOR TACKLING, PREVENTING AND REDUCING 
ROUGH SLEEPING IN NORTHAMPTON 

Councillor Ashraf addressed Cabinet and thanked the officers for their work and welcomed 
the recommendations and urged the Council to look assisting families and tenants before 
residents were homeless as prevention was the key to dealing with the issue. She also 
asked that there be multi-agency working with faith groups including mosques, to enable 
people to access to services through various means.  
 
The Leader confirmed that during the drafting of the strategy, faith groups had been 
included in discussions as well as many other agencies. 
 
Councillor Stone commented that she welcomed the strategy but that more consultation 
would have been preferable. She also expressed concern that some rough sleepers were 
non-English speaking and that this 
[...]
y be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Housing & Wellbeing, to establish a temporary night shelter, subject to due 
diligence and the production of a detailed business case that has been signed-off by 
the Section 151 Officer. 

 
 

  
2



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 8 June 2016 

 

8. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - POLICY UPDATE 

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and commented that the revised RIPA policy could 
potentially be used to tackle people trafficking, child exploitation and modern slavery and 
welcomed the report.  
 
The Leader submitted a report and noted that some of the recommendations contained 
within the report had come about as a result of an inspection carried out by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners at the latter part of 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the update on the outcome of the Inspection carried out by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners on 1st December 2015 be noted. 

    
2. That the updated RIPA Policy attached at Appendix 1 of the report be approved.  

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer to: 

a) update the RIPA Policy to include the names and contact details of new 
Authorising Officers after they have been appointed; and 

 
b) make such future amendments to the Policy which are in the opinion of the 

Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer minor and are necessary to 
reflect either legislative requirements, relevant guidance or current good 
practice.    

  
 

9. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT WESTBRIDGE DEPOT - WASTE TO ENERGY PLANT 

This item was withdrawn. 
  
 

10. FLY TIPPING UPDATE AND FIXED PENALTY NOTICES 

Councillor Davenport addressed Cabinet and questioned the number of enforcement 
officers and also asked the administration to consider the needs of vulnerable people who 
had been issued penalties for dropping litter. 
 
Councillor Meredith commented that that Council had done an excellent job of 
[...]
native 
transport links, such as a bus service, to reduce reliance on cars and consequentially 
lowering emissions. 
 
Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft NLES attached to the report, subject to the outcome of an 8 – 12 week period 
of public consultation be approved.  The results of the consultation would be reported back 
to Cabinet in the Autumn. 
  
 

12. ACQUISITION OF THE FREEHOLD OF NO. 9 GUILDHALL ROAD 

Councillor Birch addressed Cabinet and noted that she welcomed the principle of the 
acquisition of the property and further developments to enhance and develop the cultural 
quarter. 

Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and commented 
that it was a very important part of the Cultural Quarter and would play an important role in 
the future. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the principle of the acquisition by this Council of the freehold interest in the 
property, known as 9 Guildhall Road shown edged red upon the plan at Appendix 1 
of the report be approved. 

2. That the Director of Regeneration Enterprise and Planning be authorised to approve 
the terms of the acquisition in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. 

3. That inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme for 2016/2017 of up to £462,000 
(inclusive of statutory acquisition costs) to support this purchase, subject to prior 
approval by the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and the Chief 
Finance Officer following due diligence and a sufficient business case to support this 
be approved 

4. That the drawdown of up to £462,000 from the Council’s Strategic Investment 

4



5 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 8 June 2016 

Reserve as the funding source for the acquisition of 9 Guildhall Road be approved.. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.46pm 
 
 

5



Jmd/committees/Cabinet report template/14/07/16 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
13th July 2016 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Borough Secretary and Finance 
 
Councillor Markham 
 
St James 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on steps that have been 

taken to recover the Sixfields loan money, and to request that further reserves 
be made available to continue the recovery of these monies. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1  That approval is given to: 
 

1. Transfer upto £500,000 from the Future Pressures Earmarked Reserve 
for professional fees to continue the recovery of monies lent to 
Northampton Town Football Club (NTFC). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

UPDATE ON RECOVERY OF SIXFIELDS LOAN MONEY 

Appendices 
 

 

6

Agenda Item 7



Jmd/committees/Cabinet report template/14/07/16 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 At its meeting on 24th November 2015, Cabinet was updated on progress 

towards resolving the position with regards to loans outstanding to NTFC. At 
this meeting Cabinet agreed to use existing budgets and reserves (if required) 
to finance the additional costs of resolving the position and attempting to 
recover the loan monies. 
 

3.1.2 The Cabinet Report estimated that the cost of the initial professional fees from 
legal and financial experts would be £200k, and that that the costs associated 
with the recovery of monies would be £250k. This amount of £450k has now 
been spent or committed on the activity outlined below. 

 
3.1.3 On-going work has included: 

 The cancelling of the loans and the land agreement following non-
payment of monies due under the loan facility; 

 The use of specialist administration and insolvency advice, prior to the 
sale of NTFC; 

 The recovery phase, including forensic accounting on the NTFC records, 
the issuing of injunctions and commencement of proceedings against the 
individuals and companies concerned;  

 Liquidation of 1st Land Ltd and related parties. 
 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 The work to date has been successful in establishing a firm position from 

which the Council can continue its work to recover monies. 
 
3.2.2 However, further monies will be required to continue with this recovery. It is 

estimated that an additional amount of up to £500k will be required for this. It 
is requested that this additional money be made available from existing 
reserves, specifically the Future Pressures Earmarked Reserve. 

 
3.2.3 To ensure the costs of the recovery of the loan monies and liquidation of 1st 

Land Limited are minimised the Council will continue to utilise a mix of 
external and internal professional advice The Council is also using Conditional 
Fee Arrangements, colloquially known as “no win no fee arrangements” to risk 
share on certain recovery streams 

 
 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 Not commit any further resources to the attempted recovery of the loan 

monies. 
 
3.3.2 Set aside a further amount from reserves to allow the attempted recovery of 

the loan money to continue. 
 
 
 

7



Jmd/committees/Cabinet report template/14/07/16 

 
4. Implications (including financial implications)  

 
4.1 Policy 

 
4.1.1 No policy implications 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk  
 
Financial Implications.  
 

4.2.1 By continuing to fund the attempted recovery of monies, the Council will retain 
the potential to recover, in total or in part, the monies that were lent to NTFC 
and passed on to third parties. 
 

4.2.2 These costs are anticipated to be funded through reserves on a temporary 
basis. It is intended, as mentioned in the Cabinet report on 24th November 
2015 that these costs will ultimately be recovered through either the recovery 
of monies from the individuals and companies concerned, and/or the sale of 
the development land at Sixfields. 
 

4.2.3 Throughout this process it is important that the Council ensures that the 
money being spent on the attempted recovery is obtaining value for money. It 
is therefore important to balance the potential recovery of the monies for the 
taxpayer with the amount being spent on that recovery. This value for money 
position is being regularly monitored. 

 
Risks 
 
4.2.4 There is a litigation risk – any actions taken are subject to legal process, and 

there can be no guarantee of the successful recovery of the monies. There is 
therefore a risk that the Council will be unable to trace or recover, in total or in 
part, monies that were lent to NTFC and passed on to third parties. However, 
litigation risks will be minimised so far as possible and will be considered 
continuously through the recovery process. 

 
4.3 Legal 

 
4.3.1 All legal issues are covered in the body of this report. 
 
4.4 Equality and Health 
 
4.4.1 No particular implications have been identified. 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
 
4.5.1 The Leader of the Council, Executive Members and Officers are being 

consulted at all stages of this work. 
 
4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 
 
4.6.1 The intention of this work is to protect the public purse. 

8



Jmd/committees/Cabinet report template/14/07/16 

 
 
 
4.7 Other Implications 
 
4.7.1 None 
 
 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Report to Cabinet meeting of 24th November 2015 
 

 
 

Glenn Hammons 
Chief Finance Officer 

 
Francis Fernandes 
Borough Secretary 

 

9



  

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member: 
 
Ward(s) 

  
13 July 2016 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr B Eldred 
 
N/A 

 
1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 This report sets out the financial outturn position for the Council’s General 

Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Capital Programme and 
Northamptonshire Partnership Homes (NPH) for the financial year 2015/16. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Cabinet note the outturn for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account for the financial year 2015/16 as set out at Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 5. 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the contributions to General Fund Revenue Earmarked 
Reserves as shown in Appendix 3. 

2.3 That Cabinet approve the net movement in Housing Revenue Account 
Reserves and working balances as set out at Appendix 6. 

2.4 That Cabinet note the outturn for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account Capital Programmes for 2015/16 and how the expenditure 
was financed as set out at Appendix 4 and Appendix 7. 

2.5 That Cabinet approve the carry forward for revenue and capital schemes 
from 2015/16 into 2016/17. 

Report Title 
 

FINANCE AND MONITORING  OUTTURN REPORT 
2015/16 

Appendices 

8 

10

Agenda Item 8



  

2.6 That Cabinet note the outturn for Northampton Partnership Homes for 2015/16 
as set out at Appendix 8. 

3. Issues and Choices 
3.1 The Council’s budget is divided across two accounts, the General Fund and 

the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  These two accounts, together with 
their respective sources of funding, are kept entirely separate from each other 
as required by statute.  HRA expenditure and income relate solely to the 
Council’s role as a housing landlord, whilst the General Fund encompasses 
all other services. Please note that the accounts for the year will include a 
number of technical accounting adjustments that will be taken in the draft 
Statement of Accounts to Audit Committee on the 25th July. 

3.2 General Fund  
3.2.1 The General Fund outturn for controllable service budgets shows an 

underspend of £1,221k.This is listed in Table 1 below and detailed in 
Appendix 1.  

Table 1 - Controllable Budget Outturn 

Revised 
Budget 

Outturn Variance 

£000 £000 £000 

Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 1,006 264 (742) 

Housing and Wellbeing 1,117 1,394 257 

Borough Secretary 2,442 2,364 (78) 

Director of Customers and Communities 11,129 10,736 (393) 

Corporate and LGSS 10,520 10,880 360 

Total Service Controllable Spending 26,234 25,638 (596) 

Debt Financing 3,011 2,387 (625) 

Total Controllable Spending 29,245 28,024 (1,221) 

 
3.2.2 Major variations between the revised budget and outturn are set out in more 

detail in Appendix 2. The main variations are: 

3.2.2.1 Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 

 Overachievement of rental and development control income. 

 Staff vacancy savings. 
 

3.2.2.2 Housing and Wellbeing 

 Additional staff costs covering vacant posts and posts that were being 
temporarily filled awaiting the implementation of a restructure and 
reduced fee income during the year. 

3.2.2.3 Borough Secretary 

 Reduction in staffing costs due to a restructure. 

 Additional election and electoral registration costs. 
 
 
 
 

11



  

3.2.2.4 Customers and Communities 

 Overachievement of car parking income. 

 Savings on utility and NNDR costs. 

 Deductions made to the monthly core contract payment offset by pension 
charges and bond payments for 2014-16. 
 

3.2.2.5 Corporate and LGSS 

 Increase in provision for bad debts relating to Housing Benefits. 

 Underachievement of budgeted savings for Revenues and Benefits 

 Savings due to pension auto enrolment not starting in 2015/16.  
 

3.2.3 All outturn variations will be reviewed as part of a robust review of the current 
2016/17 budget and Medium Term Financial Plan going forward. 

3.2.4 Table 2 below sets out the proposed use of the 2015/16 underspend. The 
underspend is being used to mitigate risk and ensure that he Council can 
continue to invest in future service improvements and economic initiatives 
across the Borough. 

Table 2 – Use of 2015/16 Underspend Para. Ref. £000 

Underspend against Controllable Budgets  (1,221) 

Other Technical Variances  31 

Funding towards Planning Appeals 3.2.6 331 

Funding towards Delapre Abbey Costs 3.2.7 90 

Project Budget Carry Forwards 3.2.8
[...]
 carry-forwards from 2014/15 
and other changes largely relating to increases in external financing from 
grants and contributions and self-funded schemes. 

3.2.13 The overall capital programme includes revenue expenditure funded from 
capital under statute (REFCUS). This is expenditure, such as grants to 
homeowners for disabled facilities, which can be funded from capital 
resources under statute and regulations. 

3.2.14 Capital expenditure for 2015/16 totalled £59m against the final approved 
budget of £66.5m, a net underspend of £7.5m (11%).  A large proportion 
(£7.3m) relates to schemes that are currently underway or still planned to take 
place and these budgets will be carried forward into the next financial year 
(2016/17). The majority of this carry forward is due to the timing of approvals 
and the timescales for letting contracts and funding agreements. This includes 
£4.8m in relation to schemes with specific earmarked funding, e.g. specific 
government grants, section 106 contributions, earmarked reserves or self-
funded borrowing, meaning that any underspend does not create a saving to 
Northampton Borough Council. 

3.2.15 Total General Fund capital expenditure included a £46m loan to the University 
of Northampton to part fund the construction of its new campus. This loan was 
funded through PWLB borrowing at a preferential rate, and underwritten by 
HM Treasury. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13



  

3.2.16 The capital expenditure position by Directorate is summarised in Table 3 
below, with further details set out in Appendix 4, along with explanations of 
the reasons for any significant variances. 

 

Table 3 Capital 
Expenditure 2015/16 

Final 
Approved 

Budget 

Outturn Variance 

General Fund £000 £000 £000 

Customers & Communities 1,109 716 (393) 

Regeneration, Enterprise & 
Planning 

17,324 10,328 (6,996) 

Housing General Fund 1,500 1,557 57 

LGSS Managed Budgets 301 54 (247) 

Loans to Third parties 46,300 46,300 0 

Total 66,5
[...]
he approved carry forward of capital budgets totalling £7m from 
2014/15.  
 

3.4.4 The actual variance of (£5.7m) shown above reflects the re-phasing of the 
HRA Capital programme (£1.2m) into 2016/17, HRA Revenue savings (£4.5m) 
largely as a result of the capitalisation of void works and minor General Fund 
savings (£12k).   
 

3.5 Choices (Options) 
3.5.1 Cabinet is invited to note the report and the explanations of the actual 

outturn on controllable income and expenditure for the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account, Capital Programme and Northamptonshire 
Partnership Homes. 

3.5.2 Cabinet is asked to note the movements in the General Fund and HRA 
reserves. 

3.5.3 Cabinet is asked to agree the capital and revenue budgets to be carried 
forward to 2016/17. 

3.5.4 In determining the recommendations set out in the report the Chief Finance 
Officer and Management Board, in conjunction with the appropriate Cabinet 
Member, have considered the options open to the Council. The 
recommendations made ensure the Council: 

  continues to support its capital programme projects by seeing 
them to completion,  

  manages its financial/service risks through the creation of 
appropriate reserves,  

  supports NPH by reinvesting unspent monies. 

 
 

4.  Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
4.1.1. Actual outturn impacts upon the level of reserves. 

4.2 Resources and Risk 
4.2.1 This report informs Cabinet of the outturn for the General Fund, Housing 

Revenue Account, Capital Programme and Northamptonshire Partnership 
Homes for 2015/16.  The impact of individual outturn variances needs to be 
assessed against current and future years’ budgets. 

4.3 Legal 
4.3.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 

4.4 Equality 
4.4.1 There are no specific equality implications arising from this report.  

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
4.5.1 Chief Executive, Directors, Heads of Service and Budget Managers have 
[...]
spends

BH375 Lift Refurbishment St Katherines Court 0 11 11 0 11

Project complete. Minor residual spend, offset by other 

underspends

BH383 Sotheby Rise and Dallington Haven Car Park Improvements 62 22 (40) 0 (40) Project complete at a lower cost.

BH384 New Build - Dallington 600 0 (600) 600 0 Balance to be carried forward to 2016/17.

BH801 NPH Capital - Managed Budget Improvement to Homes 29,978 31,567 1,589 0 1,589 NPH managed budget. Offset by underspend on BH802

BH802 NPH Capital - Managed Budget Improvement to Environment 2,549 439 (2,110) 521 (1,589)

NPH Managed budget.  Balance to be carried forward to 

2016/17.

BH803 NPH Capital - ITC 1,046 357 (689) 689 0

NPH managed budget. System upgrade works ongoing. 

Balance to be carried forward to 2016/17.

36,148 33,693 (2,455) 2,397 (58)Total HRA29



Appendix 8

NBC / NPH EXTRACT FROM PRE- AUDITED ACCOUNTS

Key

"( )" figure denotes a budget underspend or an income budget

"+" figure denotes a budget overspend or an expenditure budget

Revised 

Budget 

2015/16 

Outturn

(Under) / 

Over Spend

£'000 £'000 £'000

Management Fee - HRA 14,210 12,055 (2,155)

Management Fee - GF Housing 246 234 (12)

Maintenance - Managed Budget Responsive / Cyclical 14,329 12,478 (1,851)

Capital - Managed Budget Improvement to Homes & Environment 33,573 32,364 (1,209)

Total Management Fee 62,358 57,131 (5,227)

Housing Revenue Account - Management Fee 14,210 11,571 (2,639)

General Fund - Management Fee 246 234 (12)

Housing revenue Account - Repairs & Mtce 14,329 12,478 (1,851)

Housing Revenue Account - Capital 33,573 32,364 (1,209)

Total Expenditure 62,358 56,648 (5,710)

NPH Operating (Loss) / Surplus Before Financing and Tax 0 483 483

Financing Costs 0 489 489

NPH Operating (Loss) / Surplus 0 (7) 7

Note:

Not all capital budgets were transferred over to be managed by NPH : for example Repurchase of Former Council Houses.

30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Update on Recovery of Sixfields Loan Money
	8 Finance and Mo

Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 July 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 13 July 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor Nunn (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King 
 

APOLOGIES:   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 8th June 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Bottwood declared a personal non-pecuniary interest as a Board Member on 
Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH)  
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

None.  
 

7. UPDATE ON RECOVERY OF SIXFIELDS LOAN MONEY 

Councillor Beardsworth commented that she had concerns about the report, and questioned 
the long term value of spending a further £500,000 on the overall money that was hoped to 
be recovered. She stated that she supported pursuing those responsible for taking the 
money and questioned whether the administration would consider approaching blue chip 
companies to buy or redevelop the associated land.  
 
The Leader, in response, commented that the Administration were speaking to a wide range 
of people interested in redeveloping the land but that the onus was on retrieving the money 
from the people who took it.  
 
Councillor Meredith commented that he did not agree with taking the money out of reserves 
but agreed that the money should be pursued from the perpetrators. He stated that there 
was not enough information relating to what the extra funding would be spent on and noted 
that he thought that a consultation should have been undertaken.  
 
Councillor Stone stated that there was a need to protect public funds and agreed that the 
money needed to be recovered but questioned why extra funding was needed. She stated 
that the cost was not only financial but had impacted on the credibly of the Council.  She 
questioned what the parameters were and what risks were involved in spending further 
funds.  



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 July 2016 

 
Councillor Birch questioned what form the recovery of the money would take. 
 
Councillor McCutcheon questioned whether it would be plausible for a blue chip company to 
purchase and/or re-develop the land around the Sixfields Stadium and commented that 
there was a need to have more clarity on the issue to properly determine the risks and 
values and stated that the Labour Group were considering calling in the decision should it 
be agreed by Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Russell questioned what steps were being taken to reduce the litigation risks. 
 
The Leader stated that whilst the original estimated costs of the initial professional fees from 
legal and financial experts had been exceed, it had been a necessity due to procedures that 
had to legally be followed but that for some part of the negotiations solicitors had been 
engaged on a ‘no win, no fee’ basis. The Leader noted that it was imperative that whilst 
ongoing talks was had with interested parties, those responsible for taking the money had to 
be pursued and held accountable for their actions. She further noted that there had 
previously been cross party support for action to be taken against those responsible and 
questioned the oppositions commitment to the retrieval of the money. It was noted that the 
Administration did not intend to spend more money that was necessary and that it was being 
monitored on a weekly basis. She urged the opposition to reconsider calling in the decision 
as the delay would potentially jeopardise urgent issues being resolved in the retrieval of the 
money.  
Councillor Eldred, as the Cabinet Member for Finance, commented that the opposition were 
effectively asking the Administration to give up on the notion of retrieving the money and 
stated his, and the Cabinet Members commitment to pursuing those responsible. Councillor 
Nunn stated the continued assurance to retrieve as much of the money as possible and 
there was an obligation to the tax-payers to do so.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a transfer of up to £500,000 from the Future Pressures Earmarked Reserve for 
professional fees to continue the recovery of monies lent to Northampton Town Football 
Club (NTFC) be approved. . 
 
 
 
 
  
 

8. FINANCE AND MONITORING OUTTURN  2015-16 

Councillor Beardsworth stated that she had concerns about the financial deficit the Council 
potentially could be faced with, especially with the approval of the £500,000 taken out of the 
reserves for the Football Club. She voiced her concern that there was a need for the Council 
to be mindful and prepared for the unexpected, such as the impact of Britain exiting the 
European Union, the future cost of which was unknown. 
 
Councillor Davenport questioned why there had been an underspend in Customers and 
Communities budget when people’s lives were being blighted by overhanging branches and 
trees that were leaving residents in the dark. 
 
Councillor Eldred, submitted his report and noted that the 2015/16 underspend would be 
used to mitigate risk and ensure that that the Council could continue to invest in future 
services improvements and economic initiatives across the Borough. He further explained 
that the capital expenditure for 2015/16 totaled £559 million against the final approved 



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 July 2016 

budget of £66.5 million which was a net underspend of £7.5 million. It was explained that the 
total General Fund capital expenditure included a £46 million loan to the University of 
Northampton to fund part of its new campus which he commented was a positive investment 
in the Town Centre. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the outturn for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account for the financial 
year 2015/16 as set out at Appendix 1 and Appendix 5 of the report be noted. 

 
2. That the contributions to General Fund Revenue Earmarked Reserves as shown in 

Appendix 3 of the report be approved. 
 

3. That the net movement in Housing Revenue Account Reserves and working 
balances as set out at Appendix 6 or the report be approved. 

 
4. That the outturn for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

Capital Programmes for 2015/16 and how the expenditure was financed as set out at 
Appendix 4 and Appendix 7 of the report be noted. 

 
5. That the carry forward for revenue and capital schemes from 2015/16 into 2016/17 be 

approved. 
 

6. That the outturn for Northampton Partnership Homes for 2015/16 as set out at 
Appendix 8 of the report be noted. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
 


